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OAKLAND, CA 94623-0660

(510) 286-4444 @ ?

TDD {510) 286-4454 v

AV -‘Qe‘ W(/

September 7, 2000

Mr. Tom Peacock

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
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Subject: Investigation at Vacant Parcel, located at the intersection of 6" and Castro Strq—gs 1';‘_1?

QOakland, CA o
o
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Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Third Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
vacant parcel, located at the intersection of 6™ and Castro Streets in Dakland, CA.

If you have any question or need further information, please contact Jill Pollock at (510) 286-
5638.

Sincerely,

HARRY Y. YAHATA
District Director

By: 9’“/ %y&/fﬁ-/(;[/

%ﬁ v~ CELIA MCCUAIG
District Branch Chief
Office of Environmental Enginecering

Attachment

cc: CM, file, chron
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STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS AND PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

Information provided in this Site Investigation Report, prepared by Professional Service
Industries, Inc. (PSI), is intended exclusively for the use of Calitrans for the evaluation of
subsurface” conditions as it pertains to the subject site. The professional services
provided have been performed in accordance with practices generaily accepted by other
geologists, hydrologists, hydrogeologists, engineers, and environmental scientists
practicing in this field. No other warranty, either expressed or implied, is made. As with
all subsurface Investigations, there is no guarantes that the work conducted identified any
or all sources or locations of contamination.

This report is issued with the understanding that Caltrans is responsible for ensuring that
the Information contained herein is brought to the attention of the appropriate regulatory
agency. This report has been reviewed by a geologist who is registered in the State of
California and whose signature and license number appear below.

Frank R. Poss
Senior Hydrogeologist




1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the results of the Third Quarter 2000 groundwater monitoring
activities conducted on August 8, 2000 at the intersection of 6th and Castro Streets
located in Oakland, Califomia. The subject site location is presented on Figure 1. The
purpose of this project is to comply with quarterly sampling requirements for Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health. This is the fifth quarter of groundwater
monitoring conducted by PSI.

2.0 E HISTORY

The site is currently a vacant lot that is surrounded by Brush Street to the west, 7th Street
to the north, Castro Street to the east, and 6th Street to the south. In 1987, ERM-West
Consultants (ERM) conducted an environmental site assessment to identify any
environmental concerns resulting from chemical hazardous waste generation at the site.
Historical records searches indicated that the site has formerly been occupied by a
number of businesses, most notably a gas station, an auto repair garage, Durham Farm
Creamery, a machine shop, and a laundry facility. At least four underground storage tanks
(USTs) were associated with the former gas station and dairy (IT, 1996). This service
station was located at the intersection of 6th Street and Brush Street (Geocon, 1995).

ERM drilled seven soil borings at the site to collect soil samples for analyses. The results
from the analyses of the soil samples identified up to 1.3 parts per million (ppm)
ethylbenzene, 1.5 ppm toluene, and 7.9 ppm xylenes. The analytical results from
groundwater samples collected during drilling had concentrations up to 0.5 ppb
ethylbenzene, 0.3 ppb toluene, and 5 ppb total xylenes (ACHCSA, 1998).

In a 1995 investigation conducted by Geocon Environmental Consultants (Geocon), soil
and groundwater samples were collected from seven additional locations. The results of
the analyses of the soil samples identified up to 410 ppm lead and 8,000 ppm oil and
grease. The results from two groundwater samples analyzed did not contain detectable
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G); TPH as Diesel
(TPH-D); and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) (IT,1996).

In a 1996 investigation conducted by Intemational Technology Corporation (IT), soil and
groundwater samples were collected from 11 additional borings. The maximum
concentration in the soil samples analyzed are presented below:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) 1,100 ppm
Benzene 2.6 ppm
Toluene 34 ppm
Ethylbenzene 25 ppm
Total Xylenes 140 ppm
Total Lead 397 ppm
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The maximum concentration in the four groundwater samples collected from the above
referenced borings are the following:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) 1,700 ppb
Benzene 51 ppb
Toluene 200 ppb
Ethylbenzene 59 ppb
Total Xylenes 290 ppb
1,2 Dichloroethane 54 ppb

In a 1999 investigation completed by PSI, soil and groundwater samples were collected
from 11 additional borings and three groundwater monitoring wells were installed. The
maximum concentration in the soil samples analyzed are presented below:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) 600 ppm
Benzene 0.2 ppm
Toluene 3.7 ppm
Ethylbenzene 17 ppm
Total Xylenes 67 ppm
Total Lead 1,700 ppm

The maximum concentration in the 14 groundwater samples analyzed are the following:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) 58,000 ppb
Benzene 3,900 ppb
Toluene 3,700 ppb
Ethylbenzene 14,000 ppb
Total Xylenes 12,000 ppb
1,2 Dichloroethane 160 ppb

The petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil and groundwater was primarily found in the
southwestern comer of the site.
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GROUNDWATER M RING ACTIVITIE

3.1 _GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND HYDRAULIC GRADIENT

On August 8, 2000, static groundwater elevations were measured in wells MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3 (Figure 2). The groundwater depths were measured using a groundwater
interface probe. The average groundwater elevation decreased 0.27 meters (0.9 feet)

compared to last quarter. The decrease in groundwater elevation is probably due to
seasonal effects.

A summary of the depth to groundwater data collected during this monitoring event and
previous monitoring events is presented in Table 1. Based on the groundwater data, the
inferred groundwater flow direction beneath the site is to the south with a hydraulic
gradient of 0.01 (Figure 2). Other than the first quarter of groundwater sampling where the
flow direction was to the east, the flow direction at the site has been to the south. The
hydraulic gradient site at the site has ranged from 0.006 to 0.01 at the site.

3.2 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. A
duplicate sample of MW-3 was obtained and labeled MW-10. Prior to the collection of
groundwater samples, the monitoring wells were purged of a minimum of three well
volumes of water until pH, conductivity, and temperature stabilized.

The following procedures for well monitoring, well purging, and water sampling were
implemented while sampling the wells:

1. All equipment was washed prior to entering the well with an Alconox solution,
followed by two tap water rinses and a deionized water rinse.

2. Prior to purging the wells, depth-to-water was measured using an Solinst
groundwater interface probe to an accuracy of approximately 0.01 foot. The
measurements were made to the top of the well casing on the north side.

3. Monitoring wells at the site were prepared for sampling by purging the well of
approximately 3 well volumes of water using disposable Teflon bailers.

4 Water samples were collected with a single-use Teflon bailer. The water collected
was immediately decanted into laboratory-supplied vials and bottles. The
containers were overfiled, capped, labeled, and placed in a chilled cooler prior to
delivery to the laboratory for analysis.
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Chain-of-custody procedures, inciuding chain-of-custody forms, were used to
document water sample handling and transport from collection to delivery to the
laboratory for analyses.

Purged water was contained in a DOT approved 55-gallon drum. The drum was
labeled with the contents, date, well number, client name, and project number.

Groundwater samples were delivered to the State-certified hazardous waste
laboratory within 24-hours of collection.

The groundwater monitoring purge logs are presented in Appendix A.

3.3 LABORATORY ANALYSIS AND RESULTS

The groundwater samples were submitted for analyses to Centrum Analytical of Redlands,
California, a State of Califomia certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory. The
samples were analyzed for the following:

EPA Method 413.2 — Total Oil & Grease (TOG)

EPA 8015 modified - TPH-G;

EPA 8015 modified - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D);
EPA 8260 - Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs).

EPA 6010 — Soluble Lead.

A summary of the laboratory results for groundwater samples is presented in Table 2 and
Table 3. A copy of the laboratory reports and chain of custody records are presented in
Appendix B. The following are the resuits of the groundwater sampling:

TOG was detected in Well MW-2 at 8.8 milligrams per liter (mg/L). This concentration
is less than the previous sampling result of 10 mg/L in Well MW-2.

TPH-G was detected in Well MW-2 at 37 mg/L. This concentration is less than the
previous sampling result of 56 mg/L in Well MW-2.

TPH-D was not detected in groundwater samples from the site this quarter. This is
comparable to the previous sampling results.

MTBE was not detected in groundwater samples from the site this quarter. This is
comparable to the previous sampling results.
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Benzene was detected in Well MW-2 at 0.70 mg/L. This concentration is less than the
previous sampling result of 0.74 mg/L in Well MW-2,

Toluene (4,300 ug/L), ethylbenzene (2,400 ug/L) and total xylenes (11,000 ug/L), were
detected in well MW-2 at concentrations comparable to the previous sampling results.

BTEX was not detected in the other groundwater samples. Trace concentrations of

toluene ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were detected in monitoring well MW-3 for the
first ime in the previous quarter sampling.

Concentrations of gasoline related compounds n-butylbenzene (170 ugil),
isopropylbenzene (74 ug/L), naphthalene (860 ug/L), n-propylbenzene (270 ug/L),
1,2,4 trimethylbenzene (1,800 ug/L), and 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene (550 ug/L) were
detected in Well MW-2.

1,2 DCA (69 ug/L) was detected in MW-2 and was less than the previous quarters
result (78 ug/L). The common usage for this compound in a service station
environment is as a brake and electrical parts cleaner or as an additive to leaded

. gasoline.

Trichloroethene (TCE) was not detected in the groundwater samples. TCE was
detected in MW-2 at 9.1 ug/L and in MW-1 at 0.9 ug/L for the first time In the previous
quarterly sampling. The common usage for this compound in a service station
environment is as a brake and electrical parts cleaner.

Soluble lead was not detected in the groundwater samples.

The State of California Primary Drinking Water Standards (PDWS) for benzene is 1 ug/L,
toluene is 150 ug/l., ethylbenzene is 700 ug/L, total xylenes is 1,750 ug/L, TCE is 5 ug/L,
and 1,2 DCA is 0.5 ug/L. The concentrations of BTEX and 1,2 DCA in the groundwater
sample collected from Well MW-2 exceeded their respectable PDWS.

Figure 3 depicts the concentrations of benzene, 1,2 DCA, and TCE detected in monitoring
well MW-2 with time. [t is apparent from this figure that the benzene concentration has
stayed relatively constant and the 1,2 DCA concentration has declined gradually with time.
TCE was detected only once (Second Quarter 2000) and therefore the data is insufficient
at this time to make a determination of the trend of the TCE concentration.

The fluctuations in the TPH and VOC concentrations in the previous quarters are probably
due to seasonal fluctuations in the groundwater table.
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4.0 MMARY ONCLUSION

PSI performed a quarterly monitoring event on August 8, 2000. Groundwater samples
were collected from the three monitoring wells with a duplicate obtained from MW-3 and
labeled MW-10. Based on measurements collected and analytical data the following
summary is provided.

Groundwater elevation data indicates the groundwater flow direction beneath the site is
towards the south, with a hydraulic gradient of 0.01 meter per meter (0.01 foot per
foot). This is comparable to the previous three sampling events.

Average groundwater elevations is approximately 0.27 meters (0.9 feet) higher than
the average groundwater elevation measured for the previous sampling event.

TPH-D was not detected in groundwater samples this quarter.

. TPH-G was detected in the sample collected from Well MW-2 (69 mg/l).

BTEX concentrations were detected in the sample collected from well MW-2.
BTEX concentrations were not detected in the other groundwater samples.

The oxygenates MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME were not detected in the EPA
Method 8260 analyses this quarter.

Concentrations of the gasoline related compounds n-butylbenzene, isopropylbenzene,
naphthalene, n-Propylbenzene, 1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene and 1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene
were detected in Well MW-2,

1,2 DCA was detected in MW-2 at 69 pgl/l.

The BTEX and 1,2 DCA concentrations in well MW-2 are above their respective State
of California Primary Drinking Water Standards.

Soluble lead was not detected in the groundwater samples.
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Based on five quarters of groundwater sampling, the following can be concluded.

» The groundwater flow direction at the site is to the south at a shallow gradient.

» A groundwater plume that exceeds the PDWS for numerous compounds associated
with a gas station is present on the southwest comer of the subject property. The

contaminated groundwater is likely due to historical use of this portion of the property
as a gas station.

¢ Concentrations of the main COCs have not decreased with time with the exception of
1,2 DCA.

e The extent of the groundwater plume has not been identified to the south and likely has
migrated off of the site boundaries.

PSI recommends continued groundwater monitoring at the site and an off-site
investigation to determine the extent of the groundwater plume to the south. Based on the
lack of TPH-D concentrations in any of the groundwater samples during the past five
quarters and lead being detected in only one sample during the past five quarters, PS!
recommends that the quarterly sampling for these compounds be eliminated. Copies of
this report should be provided to the appropriate regulatory agencies.

F:Transfer\ProjectiCad3a0012\8GO3NCASTROWmM4S9DRA 7
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
CALTRANS MAINTENANCE STATION
6TH AND CASTRO STREETS, OAKLAND, CA

SAMPLE DATE gﬁgﬂ% WELL CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER
NUMBER ELEVATION | ELEVATION | GROUNDWATER| ELEVATION
MW-1 712199 2374 26.85 19.89 6.96
10/25/99 2374 26.85 19.71 7.14
2/7100 23.74 ~ 26.85 19.22 7.63
" 4/27/00 23.74 26.85 AL 9.14
8/8/00 23.74 26.85 18.7 8.15
MW-2 7/2/99 18.67 21.56 14.21 7.35
10/25/99 18.67 21.56 15.38 6.18
2/7/00 18.67 21.56 14.52 7.04
4/27/00 18.67 21.56 13.51 8.05
8/8/00 18.67 21.56 14.02 7.54
MW-3 7/2/99 19.60 21.04 14.57 6.47
-~ 10/25/99 | 1980 21.04 15 6.04
2/7/00 19.60 21.04 14.85 6.19
4/27/00 19.60 21.04 13.33 7.71
8/8/00 19.60 21.04 14.49 6.55
NOTES: 1
|| All elevation and depth data presented in feet.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
CALTRANS MAINTENANCE STATION
6TH CASTRO STREETS, OAKLAND, CA

All concentrations in ug/l (PPB).
: G:AHBP;E DATE Ggg_ A89:E TPH-G TPH-D MTBE Benzene | E-Benzene| Toluene Xylenes VOCs* LEAD
MW-1 7/2/99 <2,000 <500 <400 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND* <100
10/25/99 | <2,000 <500 <400 | <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND* | <100
217100 <2,000 <500 <400 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND* <100
4/27/00 | <2,000 <500 <400 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <100
8/8/00 <2,000 <500 <400 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND* <15
Mw-2 7/2/99 6,300 26,000 <4,000 <1 780 1,300 4,200 5,000 2,830 <100
10/25/99 4,400 33,000 <400 <50 880 1,800 4300 | 4,800 2,490 <100
2/7/00 8,800 29,000 <400 <50 670 1,500 4800 | 8,700 2,240 <100
4/27/00 10,000 56,000 <400 <50 740 2,500 5,200 11,000 | 4,150 <100
8/8/00 8,800 37,000 | <400 <50 700 2,400 4,300 11,000 4,150 <15 |
MW-3 7/2/99 <2,000 <500 <400 | <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND* <100
| 10/25/99 | <2,000 <500 <400 | <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND* <100
27100 <2,000 <500 <400 <1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND* <100
4/27/00 <2,000 <500 <400 <« <0.5 1.9 0.9 3.6 ND* 0.37
8/8/00 <2,000 <500 <400 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND* <15
NOTES
Sample concentrations reported in ug/t (micrograms per liter).
TPH-G denotes Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, TPH-D denotes Total Petroleuim Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
MTBE denotes Methyl Tert Butyl Ether, E-Benzene denotes Ethylbenzene, VOCs* denotes Volatile Organic Compounds analyzed by EPA Method 8260.
ND denotes Not Detected, detection limit presented in parentheses.
ND* denotes all anaytes included in EPA Method 8260 analyte list not presented on this table, Not Detected.
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF VOC COMPOUNDS
CALTRANS MAINTENANCE STATION
6TH CASTRO STREETS, OAKLAND, CA

All concentrations in ug/l (PPB).

%, 2,
N % R, 7
2 2 2 2% 25 K A % Sy
2 % C' %, % ¢ %,
SAMPLE e, % %s, Ly
NUMBER DATE © e
MW-1 7/2/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/25/99 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/7/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/27/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5
8/8/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 7/2/99 <25 160 <25 60 <25 590 200 <25 1,400 420
10/25/99 <25 110 <25 54 <25 600 170 <25 1,200 360
2/7/00 <5 79 <5 44 <5 620 160 <5 1,100 320
4/27/00 <25 78 15 77 28 1,100 270 9.1 2,000 - 570
8/8/00 170 69 <25 74 <25 860 270 <25 1,900 550
MW-3 7/2199 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/25/99 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/7/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/27/00 | <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/8/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
NOTES
Sample concentrations reported in ug/l (microgram per liter).
1,2 DCA denotes 1,2 Dichloroethane; 1,2-DCP denotes 1,2-Dichloropropane; |IPB denotes Isopropylbenzene; IPT denotes p-Isopropyltoluene
TCE denotes Trichloroethene; 1,24 TMB denotes 1,24 Trimethylbenzene; 1,3,5 TMB denotes 1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene,
<0.5 = Not detected at detection limit shown




FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD DATA
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WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA

WELLNO: pn .3
DATE:§ 4-¢) |PROJECTNAME: (14 10w gin cansreo  |PROJECTNO: q( o3
WEATHER CONDITIONS: Loy ()Y, cum@ m ‘

WELL DIAMETER (IN.) 1 2 1 4 (s [JotHer
SAMPLE TYPE: BRGROUNDWATER [IwASTEWATER  [1SURFACE WATER [ ] OTHER
WELL DEPTH (TOC) ~A-722 72 FT. IDEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGING (TOC) {4 .49 FT.
LENGTH OF WATER a5 FT. |CALCULATED ONE WELL VOLUME": ~ , 9 GAL.
PURGING DEVICE: ' {(JoeoicaTep [] DisPOSABLE [l DECONTAMINATED
SAMPLING DEVICE: Ooepicated [] 01SPOSABLE [] DECONTAMINATED
EQUIP. DECON. L] TAP WATER WASH '[] ISOPROPANOL  [_] ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
[J aLconox wasH [_J DIST/DEION 1 RINSE O oTHeR soLVENT [] DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE
[ ueuinox wasH [J oisTogION 2 RINSE [ rAP WATER FINAL RINSE [ AIR DRY

CONTAINER PRESERVATION: [ LAB PRESERVED [_JFIELD PRESERVED
WATER ANALYZER MODEL & SERIAL NO:

ACTUAL | CcumuL TEMP SPECIFIC pH DISS. TURBIDITY | WATER REMARKS
TIME VCLUME D F CONDUCT. OXYGEN {NTUs) APPEAR (EVIDENT QODOR, COLOR, PID)
(MIN) PURGED | [J*c CLaCLEAR
(GAL) : CO=CLOUDY

TU=TURBID

O9E5| NTAL | /F.1 |G 20,2 2.2%
wot |10 /7.6 1609.8 652

(004 |10 /95 616,316 57

loos |30 194 1619.014 47

DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING {TOC) - FT. {saMPLE FILTERED [Ives [InO sizE
NOTES: SAMPLE TIME: /O/E  OF fhas- 3
DUPLICATE [  TIME: 1D#:
EQUIP. BLANK: (] TIME: ID#:

PREPARED BY:

'A 1 FOOT LENGTH QF WATER = 0.05 GAL IN 1" DIA. PIPE 0.17 GAL iN 2" DIA PIFE  0.65 GALIN 4" DIAPIPE 1.5 GAL IN 6" DIA PIPE

PSl
Rev. 1265




l WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA L
WELLNO: 270/ 7
l- DATEg ¢ ~00 |PROJECTNAME: /oy 72d0/S (FoCASTEC |PROJECT NQ 034
WEATHER CONDITIONS: deou DY, doel_
WELL DIAMETER (IN.) 4 2 O 4 (s [JoTHER
:lfli SAMPLE TYPE: SR GROUNDWATER CIwASTEWATER [ SURFACE WATER [ ] OTHER
4 & |WELLDEPTH (TOC) <22 47 FT. |DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGING (TOC) |1, 52 FT.
LENGTH OF WATER << Lo FT. |CALCULATED ONE WELL VOLUME': ~ [, 5 - GAL.

PURGING DEVICE: . O oepicatep [ pisposaBLE B DECONTAMINATED

SAMPLING DEVICE: [JoebicaTeD [J pisPosaBLE ¥R DECONTAMINATED

EQUIP. DECON. [ tAP WATER WASH [J1SOPROPANOL ] ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
B ALCONOX WASH [] oisT/DEION 1 RINSE {JoTHER soLveNT [(] DIST/DEION FINAL RINSE

[[] Liquinox waSsH B oisToEION 2RINSE, [ TAP WATER FINALRINSE (] AIR ORY
CONTAINER PRESERVATION: LAB PRESERVED [|FIELD PRESERVED

WATER ANALYZER MODEL & SERIALNO: my gors L 4602 155

ACTUAL | CUMUL TEMP SPECIFIC oH DISS. TURBIDITY | WATER REMARKS
TIME voLume | CJ-F CONDUCT, OXYGEN (NTUs) APPEAR (EVIDENT QDOR, COLOR, PID)
oy | purcen | Oec CL=CLEAR '
(GAL) -~ CO=CLOUDY
TU=TURBID

016 | NTAL | 20,2 |406.2|7, 1O
g3 1 /.S /1.9 |46 |6.56
0%28| 3.0 |/77 | 73,2 |¢.64
0% 5.5 | 1v.5 |92 16.6Y

DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING {JOC) FT. |SAMPLE FILTERED [dvyes [InoO size
NOTES: SAMPLE TIME: O%TS & a2
DUPLICATE |} TIME: |D#:

EQUIP, BLANK: [] TIME: ID#:
PREPARED BY:

'A 1 FOOT LENGTH GF WATER = 0.05 GAL IN 1" DIA. FIPE 0.17 GAL IN 2° DIA PIPE  0.55 GAL IN 4" DIA PIPE 1.5 GAL IN 68" DIA PIPE

Psi
Rev. 12/95
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I WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING DATA
WELL NO: 74/ |
I DATE:€,<E,00 PROJECT NAME: ‘_ﬂfrluﬁz Arns GiIn SO pasres PROJECT NO: 4@03 i
WEATHER CONDITIONS:  ( CpudY , tJ AR M '
I WELL DIAMETER (IN.) J = 2 ] 4 s [JotHer
b 24 SAMPLE TYPE: BB GROUNDWATER [JwASTEWATER  [[] SURFACE WATER [(JotHeRrR
'z |WELL DEPTH (TOC) 22.2 4 FT. |DEPTH TO WATER BEFORE PURGING (TOC) /€ Jo FT.
LENGTH OF WATER .54 FT. |CALCULATED ONE WELL VOLUME": ~- , <€ GAL.
l PURGING DEVICE: Ooepicaten  §B oisrosasLe [ peconTAMINATED
SAMPLING DEVICE: {oepicaTep B pIsPOSABLE [] DECONTAMINATED
I EQUIP. DECON. [J TaP wATER wASH []1SOPROPANOL ] ANALYTE FREE FINAL RINSE
BB ALconox wasH [[] oIsT/OEION 1 RINSE [] oTHER SOLVENT [] OIST/DEION FINAL RINSE
l (] vquinox wasH & 0IST/DEION 2 RINSE Cd7ap waTER FINALRINSE AR DRY
CONTAINER PRESERVATION: LAB PRESERVED [_|FIELD PRESERVED
I WATER ANALYZER MODEL & SERIALNO: /¥ Zon/ ¢ o2 1SS
ACTUAL CUMUL. TEMP SPECIFIC pH DISS. TURBIDITY WATER REMARKS
TIME VOLUME O-r CONCUCT. OXYGEN (NTUs) APPEAR {EVIDENT ODOR, COLOR, PIC)
l (MIN PURGED | [d-c CLSCLEAR
(GAL) CO=CLOUDY
TU=TURBID
I /0rS | WTAL |, A 1560\ |7 1)
102% | b |16 1900.010.62
| 025 | 2.0 [12.71920.0]¢.95
0351 %.0 [ (& {0 |/, 4%
I DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING (TOC) FT. |SaMPLE FILTERED [JYES [JNO SIZE
NQTES: SAMPLE TIME: /75 ID# /3747
I DUPLICATE TIME: /3o D#: /Prp—/0
EQUIP. BLANK: [ TIME: iD#:
l PREPARED BY:
. A1 FOOT LENGTH OF WATER = 003 GAL IN 1" OtA. PIPE 017 GAL N 2" DIA PIPE  0.65 GAL IN 4" DA PIPE 1.5 GAL IN 6" DIA PIPE
=]
I Rav. 12/95




Centrum Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

CERTIFIED HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY CHEMICAL AND BIOLOGICAL ANALYSES

Client: " PS| - | "~ DateSampled:  08/08/00
© . 1320 W. Winton Ave.  Date Received:  08/09/00

Hayward, CA 94545 ~ Job Number: © 16881

Project: Caitrans 6th & Castro

CASE NARRATIVE

~ The following information applies to samples which were received on  08/09/00 7

The samples Were received at the Iaboratoi'y chilled. o
Not all of the sample containers were intact upon arrival at the laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted below, the Quality Control acceptance criteria were met for all samples
for every analysis requested. o '

T

bert R. Clark, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

ELAP #2419

DL : Datection Limit -- The lowest level at which the compound can reliably be detected under normal laboratory conditions.
ND : Not Detected -- The compound was analyzed for but was not found to be present at or above the detection limit.
NA : Not Analyzed -- Per client request, this analyte was not on the list of compounds to be analyzed for,

290 TENNESSEE STREET « REDLANDS, CA 92373  (909) 798-9336 = FAX{909) 793-1559 = (800) 798-9336

@rnmm on Reayeied Papet,




" “ “ Jl Centrum

(800} 798-9336

Lead by ICP
Client:  PSI Date Sampled: ~ 08/08/00
Project: Caltrans 6th & Castro . Date Received: 08/09/00
Job No.: 16881 ' Date Digested:  08/09/00
Matrix: Water Date Analyzed: 08/10/00
- Analyst: RLB Batch Number:  6010W1679
Method Number. 60108
" Reporting Limit Lead
mg!Lr

Sample ID . mg/L

Page 2 of 14
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AMJ\ Centrum

- (800) 798-9336
QC Sample Report - Metals

Matrix; Water
Batch #: 6010W1879

Batch Accuracy Results

Sample |D: Laboratory Control Sample Analytical Notes:
- _
Q2 oy
= » o
£ Q E
= - 3
8 2 e
£ @ 2 o
o > c > =
O 3. 38 &
24 ) g o %
=3 o g o ]
Compound ¢ E * <L & o

Batch Precision Results

MS/MSD Sample ID: 18878-24 : Analytical Notes:
s E
= 22 Sa =
2o B89 g2 B
E = E [T =
§> Sx 28 § =
0N o 6 ¢ O o
@ 3 o3 =2 3§ =
£§ =3 S& &% 2
Q. h—3
Compound o wEY o oK o1

MS: Matrix Spike Sample
MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate

Page 3 of 14

@ Printed on Recycled Maper.




A J\ “ h Centrum

{800) 798-9336

EPA 413.2 - Oil & Grease

Cliént: ‘ PSi : -Date Sampled: 08/08/00

Project.  Caltrans 6th & Castr Date Received: (8/09/00
Job No.; 16881 . 7 Date Extracted: 08/16/00
. Matrix:  Water ‘ ' - Date Analyzed: 08/16/00
- Analyst.  MAE S | Batch Number: 4181W1208
_ Total
Detection Limit ’ ’ Oll & Grease
Sample ID mg/L mg/L

Page 4 of 14
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: A “ “ ﬁ Centrum

(800) 798-9336

QC Report - EPA 413.2 Oil & Grease

Matrix: Water
Batch.#: 4181W1208 -

Batch Accuracy Results

Sample 1D: Laboratory Cantrol Sample Analytical Notes:
) _ .
2 W -
= o &
£ Q €
B -4 3
2 & Q 2
= o Q9 o
[+ > B i =
(%) B o b o
@ 3] 5 0 w
LBy O o o ]
%_"5, 0’ Q o ]
Analyte GE = g = g

Batch Precision Results

MS/MSD Sample ID: Laboratory Control Sample Analytical Notes:

.~ E
£ 22 §8 2
25 8% 8 =
ek =& B> £

E> S 28 3 =

wg Q2¢g 25 O &

28 £5 =55 o 2

2 o 28 TE Zo ©

Analyte i wr ro I a

MS; Matrix Spike Sample
MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate

Page 5 of 14
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MM Centrum

_ {800) 798-9336
Modified 8015 - Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

Client: PSI Date Sampled: 08/08/00
Project:  Caltrans 6th & Castro Date Received: 08/09/00 -
Job No.: 16881 ' Date Extracted: 08/10/00
Matrix: Water ) Date Analyzed: 08/10-11/00
Analyst:  JL : _ Batch Number: 8015DW1995
Detection Limit Diesel Surrogate (OTP)
Sample ID mg/L ' mg/L Limit: 50 - 150%

Page 6 of 14

@Pnnmd an Revrcied aper.




| A_AM Centrum

(800) 798-9336

QC Sample Report - EPA 8015M Diesel

Matrix: Water
Batch #: 8015DW1995

Batch Accuracy Results

Sample ID: Labcratory Control Sample ' Analytibai Notes:

Spike Concentration

% Recovery LCS
jAcceptance Limits '
% Recovery

Pass/Fail

Batch Precision Results |

MS/MSD Sample ID: Laboratory Control Sample Analytical Notes:

.= E
< 22 58 2
22 8o ocx B
EL 55 &3 =

T o S s 8 =

w» o Qg Q= w

ed @5 £ B F

8§ =8 §2 28 %

Analyte DX D¥ o D o

MS: Matrix Spike Sampie
MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate

Page 7 of 14
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M “ A C entrum

Modified 8015 - Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

- Client; PSI

Project: Caltrans 6th & Castro
Jobr Mo.: 16881

Matrix; Water

Analyst: CP '

Date Sampled:.
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Batch Number:

(800) 798-9336

08/08/00
08/05/00
08/14-15/00

- BO15GW2687

Detection
Limit

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline

mg/L
“NO

Page 8 of 14
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| MM Centrum

(800) 798-3336

QC Sample Report - EPA 8015M Gasoline

Matrix: Water
Batch #: 8015GW2687

Batch Accuracy Results

-Sample ID: Laboratory Control Sample Analytical Notes:

c

e )

® 7] =

= ] =

5 = 3

Q P 8 fon

o Q [ —

o > C > =

o 3 £ 3 Vi

oy ] ] 3

= D

- g« @

Analyte @ E = £ =2 o

Batch Precision Rpsults

MS/MSD Sample ID: Laboratory Control Sample Analytical Notes:

.5 E
o &d §a =
89 22 g B

E a o @ s —

5 o = b3} Q =

N a tg ¢t ©O S

ed 93 =5 b "

=3 =3 f& &8 4

= 1]

Analyte 0 & WY @b O o

MS: Matrix Spike Sample
MSD: Matrix Spike Dupticate

Page 9 of 14
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EPA 8260 - Volatile Organics with Oxygenates

Client:
Project:
Job MNo.:
Matrix:
Analyst:

PsSi

Caltrans 8th & Castro
16881

Water

MBH

“Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Batch Number: =

A_MA Centrum

(800} 798-9336

08/08/00
08/09/00
08/11/00
MS48260W2212

MW-1

Blank

Sample ID:

Compounds

pg/l

Acetane

-1 2:Dichloraethe

1 ,Z-Ditﬁloroprobane
+.3-Dichloropropane

_ND
NG

2.2-Dichloropropane

Page 10 of 14
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AM_LC entrum

(800) 798-9336

EPA 8260 - Volatile Organics with Oxygenates

Client: PS5l ' Date Sampled: 08/08/00
Project: Caltrans 6th & Castro . Date Received: 08/09/00
Job No.: 16881 Date Analyzed: 08/11/00
Matrix:  Water : Batch Number:  MS48260W2212

 Analyst: MBH

Sample ID: Blank MW-1 MW-3 MW-10
Compounds DL - pglL pg/l ug/L ug/l

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene . 05 ND ND ND ND

p-isopropyltoluene
Methylene: chioride:

Xylenes (total)

Surrogates (% recovery} Limits: 80 - 130
Sample ID:

Page 11 of 14
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EPA 8260 - Volatile Organics with Oxygenates

M “ A C entrum

(800) 798-9336

Client: Psi Date Sampled:  08/08/C0
Project; Caltrans 6th & Castro Date Received: 08/09/00
Jab No.: 16881 - " Date Analyzed: . 08/11/00
Matrix; Water Batch Number:  MS48260W2212
Analyst; MBH Co o
Sample ID: MW-2
Compounds DL pa/l
Acetone

13- |chlorobenzene
1 4 chhlorobenzene

2500 ND

Page 12 of 14
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MM Centrum

(800) 798-9336

EPA 8260 - Volatile 0'rganics with Oxygenates

Client: PSI : _ Date Sampled: 08/08/00

Project: Caltrans 6th & Castro ‘ Date Received: 08/09/00

Job MNo.: 16881 Date Analyzed: 08/11/00 ,
- Matrix: Water Batch Number: MS48260W2212

Analyst: _ MBH

Sample ID: MW-2
Compounds - DL pg/l
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MIBE):
Napthalene =~

Xylenes (total)

Surrogates (% recovery) Limits: 80 - 130
Sample ID: MW-2
cAgg

Bromofiuorobenzene

Page 13 of 14
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A_A_M Centrum

(800} 798-9336

QC Sample Report - EPA Method 8260

Matrix; Water
Batch # MS48260W2212

Batch Accuracy Results

Sample ID: Laboratory Control Sample - : Analytical Notes:

2 2

g 8 E

c - 3 :

3 g Q o

c [ S ®

Q > = =

© 3 £ 8 ™

@ Q & o =

= r il ]
Analyte a2 2 < R e
1,1-Dichioroethene 2 94
Chlﬁrdbenzene

Batch Precision Results

MS/MSD Sample |1D: Laboratory Control Sample Analytical Notes:
o2 B 8L 3
2z 8% gx 82
g 2> 8% €
s 3 3] 2 =
g ag 25 ¢ &
28 28 85 2o 3
Analyte &g &% &5 S ¢
1,1-Dichloroethene 18.84 19.88 €% 22% Pass
Chiorobenzene

MS: Matrix Spike Sample
MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate

Page 14 of 14

@ Printed on Recyeled Daper




HE N Bl T | T I TS A E N BN D N S T B e e e
Centrum Analyti 1 LoD
alytical Laboratories, Inc. _ Centrum Job #
290 TENNESSEE STREET {909) 798-9336 @ (B00) 798-9336 -
REDLANDS, CA 92373 FAX (909) 783-1559 Chal n Of CUStOdy Reco rd Page I of !
www.centrum-labs.com {ab@centrum-labs.com
Please Circle ALL Analyses Reguested
Project No: Project Name: = o
— 0 -
QG034 CALTZ AR G ¥ LaSTeo 5 lels| §3 1R Turn-Areund Time
Project Manager: Phone: Fax: _E § § '“_ é é- O 24 Hr. RUSH*
) . 8 o ~ a z [} 48 Hr, RUSH*
50 195-vi ¢y 5(07€5-1 (8% g g =l 91l |2 2|2 @ Normal TAT
Cilent Name: Address: (=] N2l w5 3 =1 32
[Report and Billing) %I |Repast and Bittlng) / 3 2 4 LJ' L"J-T ""’J Te "/ ’? ‘/E @ —E w ™ \Q E i E H g E E *Requires PRIOR approval,
//4f/wl?ifpf Ot Gas45 HIE E 3 | F 5 ° % % b additional charges apply
s A o 113 7
g ,E_. E @ e E E ; 2 4 Requested due date:
Q m [ o = .
Centrum 1D Sampie ID Date Time Sampla Site location Containers:| & | = | & g b |o|é b g \Q 8 E
|Lab uss oriy) | {As it should appsar on report]) | sampled | sampled |  tmaltrix #and type E o § « § 5 E E 5 \ .2 £ Ramarks/Special Instructions
2|2]l% alole|s Eld
AL VoA REC D B
L M-y 54500 |l050 At XX X X 7‘ RoHEN.
2 w2 6435 X X X Il
) Bllow Erl
2 |mwi-3 Jo 10 Y IX X| X }( | VOA & B0
~+ {Mu-1o (136 KX X M
1} Relinquished by: (Samplers Signatura) Date: Time: 3] Relinquished by: Date: Tima: ]
d }Tﬁ’i‘a m EQB—ET‘\' .6,;5_50 l-‘ o0 To ba completed by Laboratory personnel; Sample Disposal
2} Recalved by: Date: Tlme: d) Recelved by: Date:  [Time: Samples chilled? \fﬂros O Ho O From Field O Cllent will pick up
Custody seals? [Yes 'ﬁ_No 0O Return to client
The delivery of samples and the signature on this chaln of | RoIaushed BY: Date: TS| ) samplo containera intact? 0 Yes Yo ﬂLab disposai
custody form constitutes authorization to perform the
analyses specified above under the Terms and Conditions set [6) Beceived for Laboratory by: Dgte:, [Time | O Courler F”P [ Hand carsied
forth on the back heraof.  en % Q:e0
Lab Notas: = - S le L tar No.,
B CIeL METAL SAMALES Plaol TO AlKLEsS o
£-5"
White Copy - Oslginal {Accompanies Samples) Yeltow Copy - Centrum Files Pink Copy - Cantrum duplicats Gold Cap: j ::i-:t‘::p;



